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Subject: GSC Sulphurets Project rescue proposal 
From: Rod Kirkham <rkirkham@telus.net> 
Date: Sat, 14 Feb 2009 17:54:29 -0800 
To: Alan.Galley@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca 
CC: Charlie.Jefferson@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca, "Sinclair, Dave" 
<Dave.Sinclair@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca>, "Anderson, Bob" <boanders@nrcan.gc.ca> 

A l and others, 
The Sulphurets area has suddenly become a very important gold d i s t r i c t , p o s s i b l y 
the l a r g e s t gold discovery i n Canadian h i s t o r y , with the companies involved 
(Seabridge Gold Inc and S i l v e r Standard Resources Inc) openly t a l k i n g about more 
than 50 m i l l i o n contained ounces of gold i n a l l resource categories. Only since the 
Roundup, has S i l v e r Standard released t h e i r new f i g u r e s f o r the Snowfield Zone of 
greater than 22 m i l l i o n contained ounces. As the GSC played a d i r e c t r o l e i n the 
discovery of the M i t c h e l l Zone of Seabridge Gold and d i d a l o t of work on t h i s 
d i s t r i c t , I recommend st r o n g l y that the GSC do everything p o s s i b l e to salvage as 
much information f o r the GSC Sulphurets p r o j e c t ASAP. The general p u b l i c w i l l 
e v entually decide who was r e s p o n s i b l e f o r what and when but I'm sure that the GSC 
w i l l get good r e c o g n i t i o n f o r t h e i r c o n t r i b u t i o n s . A l , I assume that by now, you 
have received copies of my correspondence to the AME BC Awards Committee? 

Several l a y e r s of computer-processible data by the GSC should be p o s s i b l e : geology 
at 1:5000 scale i n t e g r a t e d with a 1:20,000 or 1:50,000-scale "surround" geology; 
specimen l o c a t i o n maps; l i t h o c h e m i c a l data on more than 2000 (?) samples analyzed 
f o r more than 40 elements ( s i m i l a r analyses were a l s o done on the Treaty gossans 
(bulk-tonnage Au and Au-Cu zones were als o discovered here by the GSC- I have t o l d 
companies working i n t h i s area about the zones but the information was never 
published. Andrew Kaip working f o r Homestake, independently, discovered the bulk Au 
zone a f t e r I had discovered i t . ) to the north and Bruce and Jack g l a c i e r s gossans 
to the NW); extensive sulphide and sulphosalt mineralogy; and gamma-ray and 
aeromagnetic survey information. 

Geology Maps 

One l:5000-scale geology map f o r the Brucejack Lake area was released i n 1992 as 
Open F i l e 2550; c i r c a 1993-1995 (?) 4 other l:5000-scale geology maps were 
submitted f o r Open F i l e but they were never made p u b l i c . Last Wednesday I spent a 
few minutes with Bob Anderson. He has folded paper copies of these maps with a l o t 
of e d i t o r i a l comments that I had not seen before, a l s o with associated 
correspondence. These are important copies of the maps but an attempt should be 
made to locate the chronoflex copies of these maps. They were being handled by 
Richard Lancaster on behalf of C h a r l i e J e f f e r s o n . At that time C h a r l i e was my boss. 
F a i l i n g l o c a t i n g GSC chronoflex copies of these maps, I should have copies i n my 
o f f i c e ( ? ) . But I have not seen them since I departed the Survey i n 1998. As 
I n d u s t r i a l Partners these maps were completed with the help of Ron Wells working 
f o r Placer Dome and Steven Roach, who worked f o r me some winters as a term employee 
of the GSC but who was funded by Newhawk Gold Mines Ltd during the stage of map 
completion. An o l d fax of mine to Richard Lancaster a l s o i n d i c a t e d that Steve was 
prepared to update my OF 2550 map by i n c o r p o r a t i n g more recent mapping by Newhawk. 

With Jack and Mariette Henderson, Tom Wright, and John Payne (who was working f o r 
Granges at the time), a l l very experienced mappers with s t r u c t u r a l e x p e r t i s e , we 
completed e s s e n t i a l l y a 1:50,000-scale geology map from the Ted Morris G l a c i e r , 
Twin Johns Peaks, NW of the Bruce and Jack g l a c i e r s , Treaty G l a c i e r area, through 
the Sulphurets region to about 1/3 of the way down the Knipple G l a c i e r . M ariette, 
at one time, made a map f o r t h i s work to be displayed at a Roundup meeting but i t 
contained no s t r u c t u r a l measurements. I probably have the copy of the d i s p l a y map 
but t h i s geology was never compiled. However, the day's geology was p l o t t e d every 
night and I propably have a l l of the work sheets and copies of the notebooks. 
Because of my daughter's wedding i n the summer of 1993 I couldn't coordinate with 
Jack and Mariette so they j o i n e d Peter Lewis and James MacDonald of UBC MDRU to do 
some mapping i n the Iskut River area. Dani A l l d r i c k has made some good comments 
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about t h i s work (Henderson et a l . , 1992) and I l i k e what he has published on the 
Premier Mine area. I have, and am c u r r e n t l y t r y i n g to apply some of h i s , Dave 
Kuran's (personal communication, c i r c a 2006) (formerly Homestake), and my own ideas 
i n some e x p l o r a t i o n p r o j e c t s i n the Stewart-Bowser River area (a couple of 
companies have expressed an i n t e r e s t e d i n such a pr o j e c t and have requested that I 
put i n proposals to them on ground staked by 3 of us i n t h i s area). 

Lithochemistry 
This i s probably the most c r i t i c a l data to attempt to res u r r e c t f o r the Sulphurets 
p r o j e c t (based on samples that I c o l l e c t e d , I know of a minimum of 5 more areas 
that should be d r i l l e d - w o u l d be nice to have the data to support such a 
contention). Bruce Ballantyne was responsible f o r the geochemical analyses. I think 
that Robin Balma (?) was doing the computer processing f o r him. Note that Bruce had 
codes such as "104B 86....". As I c o l l e c t e d most the samples h i s codes have to be 
co r r e l a t e d with my sample numbers (the GSC and I both have l i s t s and b r i e f 
d e s c r i p t i o n s of my samples). The d i g i t a l data was e v i d e n t l y stored i n a f i l i n g 
cabinet drawer i n the Geochem commons room at 601 Booth when Bruce l e f t the Survey. 
Hopefully, t h i s data can be located and resurrected. Somebody, such as Andy Rencz, 
t o l d me, at one time, that i t would take somebody with commuter expe r t i s e about 1 
month to sor t through Bruce's information to determine what belonged to t h i s 
p r o j e c t . At the time, I t r i e d my best with Noranda and S i l v e r Standard people to 
have t h e i r companies pay to have somebody so r t through t h i s information and that i t 
would be very p e r t i n e n t to t h e i r e x p l o r a t i o n . But, at that time, n e i t h e r company 
was i n t e r e s t e d i n funding such work and didn't think that government information 
could be of much use to them i n t h e i r d e t a i l e d e x p l o r a t i o n (How wrong they were!). 
I also hope that the sample pulps and r e j e c t s s t i l l e x i s t (Ian Jonasson might be 
able to help with information about the geochem samples)??? One of the l a s t 
elements that Bruce tended to have analyzed was copper. I c o l l e c t e d some samples 
from u n d r i l l e d areas which I perceived had very good copper grades but I'm not sure 
i f I ever received the analyses f o r these samples. In one or more years we never 
had any budget f o r analyses so Newhawk k i n d l y o f f e r e d to pay f o r analyses f o r 
samples c o l l e c t e d on t h e i r claims. I kept rough d u p l i c a t e s of a l l geochem samples. 
Hopefully, they are s t i l l stored i n the sub-basement of the S c o t i a Tower i n 
Vancouver? 

Sulphide-Sulphosalt Mineralogy 
Don H a r r i s d i d more mineralogy f o r the Sulphurets d i s t r i c t than the Hemlo d i s t r i c t 
on which he published a GSC B u l l e t i n . Before Don r e t i r e d from the Survey he 
couldn't p u b l i s h on Sulphurets as he never knew the sample l o c a t i o n s or g e o l o g i c a l 
context of the samples. Once sample l o c a t i o n s are e s t a b l i s h e d h i s m i n e r a l o g i c a l 
information could be released as another d i g i t a l l a y e r . Somewhere I probably have 
copies of h i s i d e n t i f i c a t i o n s and microprobe analyses. 

Gamma-ray and aeromag 
At one stage when Corona had an option on the area from Newhawk they flew an 
airborne survey. Results of t h i s survey were given to the GSC f o r p u b l i c release 
once John Carson reprocessed the data. Rob Shives might know what happened to t h i s 
information and, whether or not, i t could be resurrected. 
I have t r i e d to make t h i s h i s t o r i c a l account reasonably complete so a l l of you know 
what happened with t h i s p r o j e c t . Who knew that so much gold and other metals would 
be discovered i n t h i s part of Canada and that the GSC would play an important r o l e 
i n the d i s c o v e r i e s ? To me, t h i s presents an important opportunity to the GSC which 
should not be missed. F i r s t l e t s t r y to res u r r e c t the l:5000-scale geology maps and 
lit h o c h e m i s t r y . I w i l l help wherever I can. Since the C o r d i l l e r a n Roundup, I have 
met with Ron Burk and Ken Konkin of S i l v e r Standard (they have been d r i l l i n g o f f 
the Snowfield Zone without any surface geology) and have t a l k e d to Mike S a v e l l of 
Seabridge over the phone. Ron and Ken expressed a l o t of i n t e r e s t i n what I t o l d 
them about Sulphurets and have requested that I put i n a proposal to them to t r y to 
resurr e c t t h i s information and help them with t h e i r e x p l o r a t i o n . Mike a l s o says 
that he i s i n t e r e s t e d and we hope to discuss the subject i n Toronto j u s t before the 
Prospector's Convention. Mike th i n k s that Placer Dome might have d i g i t i z e d geology 
f o r t h e i r part of the d i s t r i c t before s e l l i n g t h e i r property to Seabridge. 
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Thank you f o r your consid e r a t i o n . Hope that we can r e s u r r e c t a l o t of information 
f o r Sulphurets. I f e e l that a l o t of the zones are j u s t a s e r i e s of t h r u s t sheets 
and the heart of the system s t i l l has not been d r i l l e d . No company has considered 
deep high-grade block-cave p o t e n t i a l . A f t e r 20 or 30 years or more e x p l o r a t i o n , 
t h i s could turn out to be, by f a r , the most important porphyry system i n Canada. 
Engineering and human saf e t y are other matters that s t i l l have to be addressed. 
Amec engineers d i d considerable work f o r Falconbridge-Noranda. I have seen t h e i r 
reports. This could prove to be the most challenging place i n the world to develop 
a huge mine. February 14th-appropriate f o r one of the love's of my l i f e . I must now 
attend to another one. 

Yours s i n c e r e l y , 
Rod Kirkham 
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Subject: Re: Sulphurets work proposal 
From: Rod Kirkham <rkirkham@telus.net> 
Date: Wed, 18 Feb 2009 12:08:55 -0800 
To: Ron Burk <RBurk@silverstandard.com> 
CC: "Kenneth C. McNaughton" <KMcNaughton@silverstandard.com>, Ken Konkin 
<kkonkin@silverstandard.com> 

Hi Ron, 

Sounds good to me. A lot of the data is in my office south of the Fraser River. I really need somebody 
to sort through all the information and make copies for Silver Standard (and Seabridge?). The office is 
secure with an alarm system, so I want to control who is searching through my files. 

As for the field visit, I allowed for 1 day travel and possible down days for weather. On the down days 
I could examine some Snowfield core. I specifically want to see what the bottom of deposit looks like. 

I have a big proposal into the GSC but have not heard from them yet. But, as far as I'm concerned, the 
data in my office belongs to me not them. I have paid $82,500 office rent over a period of 11 years 
primarily to store information, such as that for the GSC Sulphurets project (I hardly ever go to my 
office now and, for several years, it has not been used as an office). Moreover, as the GSC would not 
let me purchase 37 filing cabinets and several map cabinets at double the going price for used 
government furniture, it took Antonio Rafer and myself, using two cars, 2 months, box by box, at my 
expense to move the materials to my office. I planned to pay movers to move the cabinets and data en 
masse to my new office. The GSC didn't want any of the information stored in my files. Also, I had to 
purchase adequate used furniture in which to store the stuff. Some of the furniture was that from my 
former government office. Sad story but it should be told. If I work with you guys, unfortunately, 
you'll have to listen to more sad stories. 

Best regards, 
Rod 

Ron Burk wrote: 

Rod, 
I have reviewed your proposal with Ken McNaughton and considering our ob j e c t i v e s 
f o r the Snowfield-Sulphurets property, the p o t e n t i a l budget we have at our 
dis p o s a l and time f a c t o r s , here i s what we propose f o r your s e r v i c e s . Our 
proposal, however, i s predicated on the assumption that you w i l l have access to 
the GSC data ( g e o l o g i c a l maps and geochemical data) that you describe i n your 
emailed proposal. 

Close to what you had proposed, we would l i k e that you organize, supervise and 
contribute to the data compilation f o r the Snowfield-Sulphurets property. But 
instead of your proposed 12 days (2 days per months f o r 6 months) we would l i k e 
to cut t h i s back t o a t o t a l of 8 days (2 days/mo f o r 4 months) s t a r t i n g t h i s 
March. We are planning to h i r e a young g e o l o g i s t to work with you on t h i s 
compilation. She worked l a s t summer at Snowfield as a core-logging g e o l o g i s t and 
w i l l l i k e l y r eturn to property f o r t h i s summer's program. She w i l l s t a r t working 
here at our o f f i c e at the end of next week, s o r t i n g through the +20 banker boxes 
of records and other f i l e s we i n h e r i t e d from Newhawk Mining. Working with our 
draftsman she w i l l work at g e t t i n g a l l the geological/geochemical/geophysical 
data f o r the property i n t o d i g i t a l map form. Getting the GSC data to her w i l l be 
e s s e n t i a l . I am a n t i c i p a t i n g that t h i s compilation w i l l be completed by around 
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the end of June or sooner. As you 
might guess, the r e a l goal of t h i s work w i l l be to use the updated 
geology/geochem maps to i d e n t i f y e x p l o r a t i o n target areas where we could carry 
out d e t a i l e d surface sampling and p o s s i b l y some 'wildcat' d r i l l i n g . 
Regarding your proposal f o r working at s i t e , we suggest that 2 days would be 
s u f f i c i e n t f o r t h i s , considering that we are unsure of what w i l l come of the data 
com p i l a t i o n / t a r g e t i n g e x e r c i s e . I t h i n k i t i s best to leave your proposed s i t e 
work as a t e n t a t i v e program - we can make a f i n a l d e c i s i o n on t h i s once the f i e l d 
program at SF has s t a r t e d and we know the areas where we w i l l be working i n and 
what kind of work we plan to do there. 

Your i n d i c a t e d costs f o r photocopying, data purchasing, etc. w i l l be covered by 
us as they come up. Our g e o l o g i s t , L e s l i e Abel, we be responsible f o r these 
purchases. 

Please get back to me e i t h e r by telephone or email i n regards to the issue of the 
a v a i l a b i l i t y of the GSC data. As f o r your c o n s u l t i n g fee of C$800 per day, we 
are OK with t h i s . Thus, we are l o o k i n g at a monthly r e t a i n e r of C$1,600 per 
month f o r 4 months, with the p o s s i b i l i t y of a d d i t i o n a l days i f required during 
the 4 month period of March-June and a few days at the end of the summer f i e l d 
season. 

W i l l await your r e p l y . 
With regards, 
Ron Burk 
Chief Geologist 
S i l v e r Standard Resources Inc. 

O r i g i n a l Message 
From: Rod Kirkham [mailto:rkirkham@telus.net] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2009 1:08 PM 
To: Ron Burk 
Cc: Kenneth J. Konkin 
Subject: Re: Sulphurets work proposal 
I ' l l t r y again. The l a s t one had a srange $ sign instead of the "S" i n 
Sulphurets. Let me know i f you s t i l l have problems opening the attachment. 
Ron Burk wrote: 

Hi Rod, 
The proposal that you attached somehow came encoded and when I managed to open 
i t with M i c r o s o f t Word a l l of the t e x t was l o s t . Please send again and check 
that i t can be opened using MS Word. Thanks. 
Ron 

O r i g i n a l Message 
From: Rod Kirkham [mailto:rkirkham@telus.net] 
Sent: Monday, February 16, 2009 8:36 PM 
To: Ron Burk 
Cc: Kenneth J . Konkin 
Subject: Sulphurets work proposal 
Hi Ron, 

As requested, attached i s a proposal to t r y to r e s u r r e c t a l o t of GSC work that 
never got published on S i l v e r Standard's Sulphurets property. 
You can see that, to attempt to r e s u r r e c t a l o t of information that could be 
very relevant to your e x p l o r a t i o n , the cost should be about $20,000, i n c l u d i n g 
a f i e l d v i s i t by me next summer. P u t t i n g much of the information i n t o a 
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computer-processible form could be about the same cost or s i g n i f i c a n t l y more? 
I'm not sure what systems S i l v e r Standard, Seabridge, and the GSC use or what 
would be the appropriate i n t e r f a c e s , but t h i s can be discussed once the work 
has s t a r t e d . 
I'm also working on the second proposal that we discussed and I hope to have i t 
to you by the end of the week. 
The work on the Sulphurets p r o j e c t should s t a r t without delay, so I hope to 
receive a response from you soon. 
Thank you f o r your co n s i d e r a t i o n . 

Best regards, 
Rod Kirkham 
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Subject: Re: GSC Sulphurets Project rescue proposal 
From: Rod Kirkham <rkirkham@telus.net> 
Date: Thu, 26 Feb 2009 15:18:20 -0800 
To: "Galley, Alan" <Alan.Galley@NRCan-RNCan.gc.ca> 

Hi A l , 

Good to hear from you. I view t h i s i n a somewhat d i f f e r e n t manner than j u s t a 
GSC-Pacific i s s u e . This i s t u r n i n g out to be the l a r g e s t gold discovery i n Canadian 
h i s t o r y (now greater than 56 m i l l i o n contained ounces and s t i l l wide open) and the 
GSC should receive proper r e c o g n i t i o n f o r t h e i r r o l e i n such a large discovery. 
February 19th America Creek Resources Ltd. a l s o j u s t announced good d r i l l r e s u l t s 
on t h e i r Copper B e l l e Zone at Treaty G l a c i e r . This i s one of the two bulk-tonnage 
zones that I also discovered while working f o r the GSC and t o l d them about i t . Too 
me, these recent developments are j u s t too important f o r the GSC not to do 
everything p o s s i b l e to get information out to the p u b l i c on these areas. 

I have e s t a b l i s h e d a working r e l a t i o n s h i p with S i l v e r Standard Inc.and plan to meet 
with Mike S a v e l l of Seabridge Gold Inc. tomorrow, when he passes through Vancouver 
on h i s way from to Stewart to Toronto. We w i l l discuss a p o s s i b l e proposal between 
Seabridge and RVK tomorrow. 
Antonio Rafer has been going through my o f f i c e looking f o r Sulphurets information 
and maps and I spent 3 hours i n the o f f i c e today and have found even more 
information and maps. Some of i t i s great s t u f f as i t shows even other important 
zones that s t i l l have not been d r i l l e d . However, we have not found any chronflex 
copies of the l:5000-scale geology maps that were to be released on Open F i l e . I 
hope that they and Bruce*s d i g i t a l geochemical and sample l o c a t i o n data and geochem 
pulps can be loca t e d soon i n Ottawa. Good news on the 1:50,000 scale map, the 
geology was compiled. S t i l l needs s t u f f added f o r the main Sulphurets area, f o s s i l 
and radiometric age l o c a t i o n s (Bob Anderson has more recent dates w i t h i n t h i s 
area), acknowledgments, references, and a topographic base, etc. 

An aside: people at the Roundup were t r u l y p i s s e d o f f that more people from the GSC 
were not permitted to attend the conference. This i s not a party or perk. People 
expect to see recent r e s u l t s and to t a l k to g e o l o g i s t s , something that might lead 
to a new discovery and more economic a c t i v i t y i n Canada. 

Cheers, 
Rod 
Galley, Alan wrote: 

Hi Rod, 
Thanks f o r the update on the Sulphurets data. I ' l l be d i s c u s s i n g what 
can be done i n the context of ongoing GSC p r o j e c t s i n NW BC to see i f 
the capacity i s a v a i l a b l e to salvage a l l t h i s data. 
I ' l l l e t you know what the program manager decides. As you know, I 
handed at l e a s t some o f t h i s data over to Anderson years ago and I don't 
have the a u t h o r i t y to t e l l GSC-Pacific where to place t h e i r p r i o r i t i e s . 
I f the companies f e e l as st r o n g l y as you do they should send anote along 
to Carmel Lowe as D i r e c t o r of GSC-Pacific. 
Best regards 
Alan 

O r i g i n a l Message 
From: Rod Kirkham [mailto:rkirkham@telus.net] Sent: February 14, 2009 20:54 
To: Galley, Alan 
Cc: J e f f e r s o n , C h a r l i e ; S i n c l a i r , Dave; Anderson, Bob 
Subject: GSC Sulphurets Project rescue proposal 
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A l and others, 
T 

The Sulphurets area has suddenly become a very important gold d i s t r i c t , 
p o s s i b l y the l a r g e s t gold discovery i n Canadian h i s t o r y , with the 
companies involved (Seabridge Gold Inc and S i l v e r Standard Resources 
Inc) openly t a l k i n g about more than 50 m i l l i o n contained ounces of gold 
i n a l l resource categories. Only since the Roundup, has S i l v e r Standard 
released t h e i r new f i g u r e s f o r the Snowfield Zone of greater than 22 
m i l l i o n contained ounces. As the GSC played a d i r e c t r o l e i n the 
discovery of the M i t c h e l l Zone of Seabridge Gold and d i d a l o t of work 
on t h i s d i s t r i c t , I recommend st r o n g l y that the GSC do everything 
p o s s i b l e to salvage as much information f o r the GSC Sulphurets p r o j e c t 
ASAP. The general p u b l i c w i l l e v e n t u a l l y decide who was responsaible f o r 
what and when but I'm sure that the GSC w i l l get good r e c o g n i t i o n f o r 
t h e i r c o n t r i b u t i o n s . A l , I assume that by now, you have received copies 
of my correspondence to the AME BC Awards Committee? 
Several l a y e r s of computer-processible data by the GSC should be 
po s s i b l e : geology at 1:5000 scale i n t e g r a t e d with a 1:20,000 or 
1:50,000-scale "surround" geology; specimen l o c a t i o n maps; l i t h o c h e m i c a l 
data on more than 2000 (?) samples analyzed f o r more than 40 elements 
( s i m i l a r analyses were also done on the Treaty gossans (bulk-tonnage Au 
and Au-Cu zones were a l s o discovered here by the GSC- I have t o l d 
companies working i n t h i s area about the zones but the information was 
never published. Andrew Kaip working f o r Homestake, independently, 
discovered the bulk Au zone a f t e r I had discovered i t . ) to the north and 
Bruce and Jack g l a c i e r s gossans to the NW); extensive sulphide and 
sulphosalt mineralogy; and gamma-ray and aeromagnetic survey 
information. 

Geology Maps 
One l:5000-scale geology map f o r the Brucejack Lake area was released i n 
1992 as Open F i l e 2550; c i r c a 1993-1995 (?) 4 other l:5000-scale geology 
maps were submitted f o r Open F i l e but they were never made p u b l i c . Last 
Wednesday I spent a few minutes with Bob Anderson. He has folded paper 
copies of these maps with a l o t of e d i t o r i a l comments that I had not 
seen before, also with associated correspondence. These are important 
copies of the maps but an attempt should be made to loc a t e the 
chronoflex copies of these maps. They were being handled by Richard 
Lancaster on behalf of C h a r l i e J e f f e r s o n . At that time C h a r l i e was my 
boss. F a i l i n g l o c a t i n g GSC chronoflex copies of these maps, I should 
have copies i n my o f f i c e (?). But I have not seen them since I departed 
the Survey i n 1998. As I n d u s t r i a l Partners these maps were completed 
with the help of Ron Wells working f o r Placer Dome and Steven Roach, who 
worked f o r me some winters as a term employee of the GSC but who was 
funded by Newhawk Gold Mines Ltd during the stage of map completion. An 
ol d fax of mine to Richard Lancaster a l s o i n d i c a t e d that Steve was 
prepared to update my OF 2550 map by in c o r p o r a t i n g more recent mapping 
by Newhawk. 

With Jack and Mariette Henderson, Tom Wright, and John Payne (who was 
working f o r Granges at the time), a l l very experienced mappers with 
s t r u c t u r a l e x p e r t i s e , we completed e s s e n t i a l l y a 1:50,000-scale geology 
map from the Ted Morris G l a c i e r , Twin Johns Peaks, NW of the Bruce and 
Jack g l a c i e r s , Treaty G l a c i e r area, through the Sulphurets region to 
about 1/3 of the way down the Knipple G l a c i e r . M ariette, at one time, 
made a map f o r t h i s work to be displayed at a Roundup meeting but i t 
contained no s t r u c t u r a l measurements. I probably have the copy of the 
d i s p l a y map but t h i s geology was never compiled. However, the day's 
geology was p l o t t e d every night and I propably have a l l of the work 
sheets and copies of the notebooks. Because of my daughter's wedding i n 
the summer of 1993 I couldn't coordinate with Jack and Mariette so they 
j o i n e d Peter Lewis and James MacDonald of UBC MDRU to do some mapping i n 
the Iskut River area. Dani A l l d r i c k has made some good comments about 
t h i s work (Henderson et a l . , 1992) and I l i k e what he has published on 
the Premier Mine area. I have, and am c u r r e n t l y t r y i n g to apply some of 
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h i s , Dave Kuran's (personal communication, c i r c a 2006) (formerly 
? Homestake), and my own ideas i n some e x p l o r a t i o n p r o j e c t s i n the 

Stewart-Bowser River area (a couple of companies have expressed an 
i n t e r e s t e d i n such a p r o j e c t and have requested that I put i n proposals 
to them on ground staked by 3 of us i n t h i s area). 

Lithochemistry 
This i s probably the most c r i t i c a l data to attempt to r e s u r r e c t f o r the 
Sulphurets p r o j e c t (based on samples that I c o l l e c t e d , I know of a 
minimum of 5 more areas that should be d r i l l e d - w o u l d be nice to have the 
data to support such a contention). Bruce Ballantyne was responsible f o r 
the geochemical analyses. I t h i n k that Robin Balma (?) was doing the 
computer processing f o r him. Note that Bruce had codes such as "104B 
86....". As I c o l l e c t e d most the samples h i s codes have to be c o r r e l a t e d 
with my sample numbers (the GSC and I both have l i s t s and b r i e f 
d e s c r i p t i o n s of my samples). The d i g i t a l data was e v i d e n t l y stored i n a 
f i l i n g cabinet drawer i n the Geochem commons room at 601 Booth when 
Bruce l e f t the Survey. Hopefully, t h i s data can be located and 
resurrected. Somebody, such as Andy Rencz, t o l d me, at one time, that i t 
would take somebody with commuter expe r t i s e about 1 month to sort 
through Bruce's information to determine what belonged to t h i s p r o j e c t . At the 
time, I t r i e d my best with Noranda and S i l v e r Standard people to 
have t h e i r companies pay to have somebody sort through t h i s information 
and that i t would be very p e r t i n e n t to t h e i r e x p l o r a t i o n . But, at that 
time, n e i t h e r company was i n t e r e s t e d i n funding such work and didn't 
think that government information could be of much use to them i n t h e i r 
d e t a i l e d e x p l o r a t i o n (How wrong they were!). I a l s o hope that the sample 
pulps and r e j e c t s s t i l l e x i s t (Ian Jonasson might be able to help with 
information about the geochem samples)??? One of the l a s t elements that 
Bruce tended to have analyzed was copper. I c o l l e c t e d some samples from 
u n d r i l l e d areas which I perceived had very good copper grades but I'm 
not sure i f I ever received the analyses f o r these samples. In one or 
more years we never had any budget f o r analyses so Newhawk k i n d l y 
o f f e r e d to pay f o r analyses f o r samples c o l l e c t e d on t h e i r claims. I 
kept rough d u p l i c a t e s of a l l geochem samples. Hopefully, they are s t i l l 
stored i n the sub-basement of the S c o t i a Tower i n Vancouver? 
Sulphide-Sulphosalt Mineralogy 
Don H a r r i s d i d more mineralogy f o r the Sulphurets d i s t r i c t than the 
Hemlo d i s t r i c t on which he published a GSC B u l l e t i n . Before Don r e t i r e d 
from the Survey he couldn't p u b l i s h on Sulphurets as he never knew the 
sample l o c a t i o n s or g e o l o g i c a l context of the samples. Once sample 
l o c a t i o n s are e s t a b l i s h e d h i s m i n e r a l o g i c a l information could be 
released as another d i g i t a l l a y e r . Somewhere I probably have copies of 
h i s i d e n t i f i c a t i o n s and microprobe analyses. 

Gamma-ray and aeromag 
At one stage when Corona had an option on the area from Newhawk they 
flew an airborne survey. Results of t h i s survey were given to the GSC 
f o r p u b l i c release once John Carson reprocessed the data. Rob Shives 
might know what happened to t h i s information and, whether or not, i t 
could be resurrected. 

I have t r i e d to make t h i s h i s t o r i c a l account reasonably complete so a l l 
of you know what happened with t h i s p r o j e c t . Who knew that so much gold 
and other metals would be discovered i n t h i s part of Canada and that the 
GSC would pl a y an important r o l e i n the d i s c o v e r i e s ? To me, t h i s 
presents an important opportunity to the GSC which should not be missed. 

F i r s t l e t s t r y to r e s u r r e c t the l:5000-scale geology maps and 
l i t h o c h e m i s t r y . I w i l l help wherever I can. Since the C o r d i l l e r a n 
Roundup, I have met with Ron Burk and Ken Konkin of S i l v e r Standard 
(they have been d r i l l i n g o f f the Snowfield Zone without any surface 
geology) and have t a l k e d to Mike S a v e l l of Seabridge over the phone. Ron 
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and Ken expressed a l o t of i n t e r e s t i n what I t o l d them about Sulphurets 
/ and have requested that I put i n a proposal to them to t r y to resur r e c t 

t h i s information and help them with t h e i r e x p l o r a t i o n . Mike al s o says 
that he i s i n t e r e s t e d and we hope to discuss the subject i n Toronto j u s t 
before the Prospector's Convention. Mike t h i n k s that Placer Dome might 
have d i g i t i z e d geology f o r t h e i r part of the d i s t r i c t before s e l l i n g 
t h e i r property to Seabridge. 

Thank you f o r your c o n s i d e r a t i o n . Hope that we can resur r e c t a l o t of 
information f o r Sulphurets. I f e e l that a l o t of the zones are j u s t a 
se r i e s of thrus t sheets and the heart of the system s t i l l has not been 
d r i l l e d . No company has considered deep high-grade block-cave p o t e n t i a l . 

A f t e r 20 or 30 years or more e x p l o r a t i o n , t h i s could turn out to be, by 
fa r , the most important porphyry system i n Canada. Engineering and human 
safety are other matters that s t i l l have to be addressed. Amec engineers 
di d considerable work f o r Falconbridge-Noranda. I have seen t h e i r 
r eports. This could prove to be the most challenging place i n the world 
to develop a huge mine. February 14th-appropriate f o r one of the love's 
of my l i f e . I must now attend to another one. 

Yours s i n c e r e l y , 
Rod Kirkham 
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